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REPORT OF INVESTIGATION 
 

 
SYNOPSIS 

 
At the request of the Integrity Committee, Council of the Inspectors General on Integrity and 
Efficiency (CIGIE), we investigated allegations that Inspector General David Berry, National Labor 
Relations Board (NLRB), violated laws and regulations and acted with gross mismanagement. 
Specifically, NLRB officials alleged Berry discriminated against them because of their national origin 
or race and repeatedly initiated audits and investigations into their offices for prohibited reasons. 
 
To address these allegations, we interviewed 30 current and former NLRB employees, including the 6 
employees of the NLRB Office of Inspector General (OIG). We also reviewed complaints the NLRB 
OIG had received since fiscal year 2015, 15 investigation and 17 audit reports, the 2015–2018 annual 
audit plans, and case management records. We found no evidence to support the allegations, nor could 
we substantiate Berry engaged in discriminatory behavior toward NLRB officials; however, we did 
find an instance when Berry acted in a manner with an NLRB staff member that the individual felt was 
demeaning. Berry admitted the action was unprofessional, but said he did not intend for his words to 
be demeaning.  
 
We are providing this report to the Chair of the Integrity Committee, CIGIE, for any action deemed 
appropriate. 
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Berry said he did not initiate investigations based on race, national origin, or any other protected class, 
further explaining that audits and investigations were either part of the OIG’s annual plan or came in 
via the OIG hotline. They were then evaluated and, if warranted, investigated (see Attachments 6 
through 9). Berry denied using his authority or office to threaten anyone.  
 

 said he was not surprised employees complained about Berry, but he was surprised the 
complaint alleged Berry initiated investigations or audits for inappropriate reasons (see Attachments 16 
and 17).  said senior managers did not like being told what to do in a direct manner, and Berry 
was “very direct.” He said Berry treated everyone the same, and he had not seen Berry act 
unprofessionally in any way. 
 

 said Berry did not care about race or national origin, only that an employee was competent (see 
Attachments 10 through 13).  said Berry raised questions about organizational processes within 
the NLRB, but it was never because of an employee’s protected status.  said only he and Berry 
conducted the investigations, and they did not have time or resources “to be that petty.” 
 
We found no indications Berry initiated cases on specific demographics; instead, we found the OIG 
initiated cases after evaluating the credibility of the complainants’ information (see Attachment 5). We 
did not find that any particular race, ethnicity, national origin, or gender was overrepresented in the 
complaints and investigations we reviewed. We also found that Berry selected and hired an ethnically 
and racially diverse staff during his time at the NLRB OIG.  
 
Berry’s Objectivity and Independence 
 
Although two individuals questioned Berry’s objectivity, we found no direct evidence Berry behaved 
or communicated in a manner that would call into question the objectivity and independence of his 
position. 
 
When asked about Berry’s objectivity and independence,  
said he had monthly meetings and interactions with Berry and felt Berry was “thorough, well 
organized, and meticulous,” but could also make a judgement on a matter based upon his opinion of 
someone (Attachments 18 and 19).  could not provide specific examples. 
 
Likewise,  NLRB’s Office of General Counsel, 
told us she and Berry had heated discussions because Berry at times jumped to conclusions before he 
completed an audit or investigation (Attachments 20 and 21). She cited her impression that Berry had 
pre-judged  and thought  was incapable of running the OCIO effectively. 

 said she questioned Berry’s objectivity in this matter, and “would push back” against his pre-
judgment of the situation. 
 

 said he and Berry routinely discussed their investigations, and Berry always advised him they 
were there to elicit the facts and not to make judgments (see Attachments 9 through 12).  said in 
his experience Berry did not reach conclusions early on in a case. 
 
Berry said he routinely briefed the chairman and the general counsel on ongoing investigations and 
preliminary audit findings (see Attachments 8 and 9). Berry could not recall opining about the potential 
outcome of an investigation. He said it was his and his staff’s goal to find the truth. Berry said it was 
likely that when speaking within his office he and his staff discussed possible scenarios and potential 
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style as “very direct” but added he did not think Berry held grudges or blew matters out of proportion. 
 was aware of the seizure but did not recall being present (see Attachments 9 and 10). 

 
 

 
 described Berry’s manner with employees as that of a “gotcha” guy, meaning she felt he was 

“continually harassing me and my employees” as if “we’re doing something incorrectly,” which led 
her to feel frustrated and stressed (Attachments 22 and 23).  said she found Berry’s demeanor 
to be “frightening” at times, and she wanted him to stop badgering and mistreating her and her staff. 

 said she became ill and was out sick for a week during the investigation into the SES pay 
increases because of this treatment by Berry.  said Berry contacted the Office of Personnel 
Management (OPM) about her office’s SES processes, which she thought undermined her authority. 

 said she met with Berry,  and another inspector general auditor on May 1, 2018, when 
Berry told her he had spoken with the OPM, and Human Resources would probably not receive its 
certification. 
 
Berry acknowledged he contacted the OPM but only after he had determined that he and  
needed to understand the OPM’s regulations regarding SES processes before proceeding with the audit 
(see Attachments 6 through 9). Berry said he was professional and did not threaten anyone when 
requesting documentation from the agency, but added that he would remind anyone who resisted his 
requests of the Inspector General Act’s requirements.  
 

SUBJECT 
 
David Berry, Inspector General (SES), NLRB. 
 

DISPOSITION 
 
We are providing this report to the Chair of the CIGIE Integrity Committee for any action deemed 
appropriate. 
 

ATTACHMENTS 
 
1. CIGIE Request for Independent Inspector General Investigation, dated November 30, 2018. 

2. NLRB Complaint of Discrimination by  dated November 30, 2018. 

3. IAR – Interview of  on February 5, 2019. 

4. Transcript of  interview on February 5, 2019. 

5. DOI OIG Review of NLRB OIG documentation, dated March 23, 2019. 

6. IAR – Interview of David Berry on December 12, 2018. 

7. Transcript of Berry interview on December 12, 2018. 

8. IAR – Interview of David Berry on March 29, 2019. 
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9. Transcript of Berry interview on March 29, 2019. 

10. IAR – Interview of  on December 18, 2018. 

11. Transcript of  interview on December 18, 2018. 

12. IAR – Interview of  on March 29, 2019. 

13. Transcript of  interview on March 29, 2019. 

14. IAR – Interview of  on December 20, 2018. 

15. Transcript of  interview on December 20, 2018. 

16. IAR – Interview of  on December 18, 2018. 

17. Transcript of  interview on December 18, 2018. 

18. IAR – Interview of  on February 28, 2019. 

19. Transcript of  interview on February 28, 2019. 

20. IAR – Interview of  on March 7, 2019. 

21. Transcript of  interview on March 7, 2019. 

22. IAR – Interview of  on February 5, 2019. 

23. Transcript of  interview on February 5, 2019.  
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